

No. 22-741

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE LUTHERAN CHURCH—
MISSOURI SYNOD, ROMAN CATHOLIC
ARCHDIOCESE OF NEW YORK, ETHICS AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,
ASSEMBLY OF CANONICAL ORTHODOX
BISHOPS OF THE USA, GENERAL COUNCIL
OF THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD (USA),
INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR KRISHNA
CONSCIOUSNESS, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KELLY C. HOLT
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

VICTORIA DORFMAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3687
vdorfman@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF RELIGIOUS GROUPS TO CHOOSE, WITHOUT GOVERNMENTAL INTERFERENCE, WHO WILL TEACH THEIR FAITH.	6
A. Religious Education Plays A Critical Role In Transmitting Each Amicus’s Religion.....	6
B. Religious Education Is Protected By The First Amendment.....	9
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THREATENS RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS’ VITAL INTEREST IN CHOOSING THEIR OWN RELIGIOUS EDUCATORS.	11
A. Requiring Trial to Resolve Ministerial Exception Questions Undermines the Exception’s Purposes.	12
1. The ministerial exception protects against merits litigation.	12

2.	Insisting that cases involving the ministerial exception should routinely proceed to trial flouts these principles.	15
B.	The Threat Of Protracted Litigation Under Tucker Will Distort Religious Decisions And Force Settlement Of Even Meritless Claims.	19
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023).....	14, 22
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	13
<i>Combs v. Cent. Texas Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	23
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14, 23
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022).....	25
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	16

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 10, 13, 16, 18, 24
<i>In re Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)	24
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	17
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theol. Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Kan. 2014)	15
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mt. Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Nichols v. Longo</i> , 22 F.4th 695 (7th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 16-20
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14, 23
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S.A. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	9, 17

<i>Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15, 19
<i>Tomic v. Cath. Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Turner v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 18 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App. 2000)	16
<i>Vega v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 12 F.4th 696 (7th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	9
<i>Weishuhn v. Lansing Catholic Diocese</i> , 787 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....	16
<i>Young v. N. Ill. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Oral Argument Tr., <i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Rev.</i> , No. 18-1195 (Jan. 22, 2020).....	11
